Award # 26028 FOP #614886 330000 7000 Award type: bursary

## Israel Grosser and Amalie Rath Grosser Bursary

Ms. Renie Grosser (BA/'53, BPed/'54, BEd/'58) established an endowment fund at the University of Manitoba in honour of her parents with an initial gift of \$25,000 in 2013. In 2019, Ms. Grosser left a bequest valued at \$159,330. The purpose of the gift is to provide bursary support to students from Norway House and Norway House Cree Nation in Manitoba who are enrolled in the Faculty of Education at the University of Manitoba. Each year, beginning in 2015-2016, the available annual income from the fund will be used to offer one or more bursaries to undergraduate students who:

- (1) have graduated from the Helen Betty Osborne Ininiw Education Resource Centre located in Norway House, Manitoba;
- (2) are enrolled part-time or full-time in the Faculty of Education;
- (3) have achieved a minimum degree grade point average of 2.5; and
- (4) have demonstrated financial need on the standard University of Manitoba bursary application form.

In the event that there are no eligible students who meet criterion (1), the bursaries may be awarded to students who meet criteria (2) through (4) who have self-declared as First Nations, Métis or Inuit people from Canada and have graduated from a high school north of the 53rd parallel. In the further event that there are no eligible candidates, the bursaries may be awarded to students who have self-declared as First Nations, Métis or Inuit people from Canada who meet criteria (2) through (4).

The selection committee will have the discretion to determine the number and value of bursaries offered every year.

The Dean of the Faculty of Education (or designate) will name the selection committee for this award.

This agreement may be amended by the mutual consent of the donor (or designate) and the University of Manitoba. All such amendments shall be in writing. In the absence of the donor (or designate), and providing all reasonable efforts have been made to consult, the Board of Governors of the University of Manitoba has the right to modify the terms of this award if, because of changed conditions, it becomes necessary to do so. Such modification shall conform as closely as possible to the expressed intention of the donor in establishing the award.

Established: Senate, November 6, 2013 Revised: Senate, May 19, 2020